
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, The Civic Centre, 
Silver Street, Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, 
Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, 
Donald McGowan, George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 18/12/17 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 21 
NOVEMBER 2017  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 

21 November 2017. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.126)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 
Planning. 
 

5. 15/04916/FUL  -  20 AND REAR OF 18-22 WAGGON ROAD, EN4 0HL  
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and S106 agreement 

WARD:  Cockfosters 
 

6. 17/02775/FUL  -  FORMER COMFORT HOTEL, 52 ROWANTREE ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN2 8PW  (Pages 23 - 58) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of a 

Unilateral Undertaking to secure the obligations set out in the report 
WARD:  Highlands 
 

7. 17/00986/FUL  -  UNIT 5 MARTINBRIDGE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 240-242 
LINCOLN ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1SP  (Pages 59 - 86) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Southbury 
 

8. 17/01161/FUL  -  1-3 CHALKMILL DRIVE, ENFIELD, EN1 1TZ  (Pages 87 - 
118) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 

WARD:  Southbury 
 

9. 17/00344/RE4  -  BURY LODGE DEPOT, BURY STREET WEST, LONDON, 
N9 9LA  (Pages 119 - 190) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions 

WARD:  Bush Hill Park 
SENT TO FOLLOW 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 245 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, 

Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Jim 
Steven 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry, Bernadette Lappage, Donald McGowan and Elif 

Erbil 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Kevin Tohill 
(Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen (Regeneration & 
Environment) and Duncan Creevy (Legal Services) Jane 
Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alan Sitkin, Cabinet Member for Economic 

Regeneration & Business Development 
Councillor Edward Smith, Southgate Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 
Approximately 30 members of the public, applicant and agent 
representatives 
 

 
359   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees, in particular welcoming 
David Gittens as the new Planning Decisions Manager, and explained the 
order of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barry, Erbil and 
Lappage. 
 
 
360   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Dines advised that his sister-in-law was a resident in the vicinity 

of Oakwood Methodist Church, but that he had not discussed application 
ref 16/04135/FUL with her and did not consider it constituted a disclosable 
pecuniary interest. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 246 - 

2. Councillor Dines advised that he had worked professionally with planning 
consultants involved with Meridian Water, but had not spoken with them 
about application ref 17/02151/FUL or 17/02152/FUL. 

3. Councillor Simon declared a pecuniary interest in the Confirmation of 
Article 4(1) Direction in respect of Enfield Town as his house would be 
affected by that Direction. He would therefore leave the meeting and take 
no part in the discussion or decision on this item. 

 
 
361   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 17 
OCTOBER 2017  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 October 
2017 as a correct record. 
 
 
362   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.98)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
363   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
364   
17/03044/FUL - 23 CAMLET WAY, BARNET, EN4 0LH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Confirmation by Councillor Pearce that she had called in this application 

from a neutral position, feeling it would be fair to have a hearing by the 
Committee. The Chair noted the (split) vote by the Conservation Advisory 
Group to advice against the application which would also have led to 
referral to Committee. 

3. The deputations of Ian Trehearne on behalf of the neighbouring residents, 
and Robert Wilson, resident of Crescent East and representative of Hadley 
Wood CAG study group. 

4. The response of Alan Cox, agent for the applicant. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 247 - 

5. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory Group. 
6. Officers’ response to concerns raised. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The Chair’s proposal to amend the recommendation to provide that 

authority be delegated to officers to grant planning permission subject to 
further discussions on conditions, to include additional screening from 
balconies and planting to reduce overlooking, if practical and 
proportionate; and for a late stage review in respect of the S106 
contribution. 

9. The support of a majority of the committee for the amended 
recommendation: 5 votes for and 3 votes against. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure 
affordable housing contributions and late stage viability review, the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report, and the following changes: 
 
    ● Condition 5 to be reconsidered with a view to provide more effective 

screening of the side and rear boundaries. 
 
    ● Condition 13 – to be amended to reflect Committee’s concerns that 

adequate drainage measures need to be in place during the 
construction phase. 

 
    ● Possible additional condition to ensure provision of privacy screens to 

upper floor balconies. 
 
    ● Review provision of cycle parking and need for a condition. 
 
Following any consultation, the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Lead should 
be asked to approve the revised conditions. 
 
 
365   
16/04135/FUL - OAKWOOD METHODIST CHURCH, WESTPOLE AVENUE, 
BARNET EN4 OBD  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Officers had initially recommended the proposal for approval. However, 

following the failure of the applicant to reach agreement with the Council 
regarding the level of off-site affordable housing contributions, officers 
were now recommending that planning permission be refused on this 
ground. Officers were recommending that the reasons for refusal be 
limited to this issue. 

3. The deputation of Kim Rickards, agent for the applicant. 

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 248 - 

4. Members’ debate, including further concerns regarding the proposals in 
relation to the single-aspect layout of some flats, and the loss of D1 space, 
and questions responded to by officers. 

5. The support of the majority of the committee for the refusal on these three 
grounds: 5 votes for and 3 abstentions. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for reasons based on: 
(1) Insufficient information/evidence to support the lack of Affordable Housing 

contribution sought; 
(2) Poor quality of accommodation due to high number of single aspect units 

which indicates that the proposal constitutes an overdevelopment of the 
site; 

(3) Lack of a financial or other contribution to compensate for the loss of the 
community facility on the site. 

 
 
366   
17/02342/FUL  -  EVER READY HOUSE, 93 BURLEIGH GARDENS, N14 
5AJ  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Subsequent to publication of the agenda, receipt of 27 letters in support of 

the application from local businesses welcoming a hotel development in 
the area. 

3. The deputation of Finola Reynolds, resident of Burleigh Gardens. 
4. The response of William Kumar, agent for the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. Members’ request for an additional condition requiring the submission of 

an employment and skills plan to attract local residents, to be submitted 
and approved prior to the commencement of the development. 

7. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and additional employment and skills condition. 
 
 
367   
17/02151/FUL  -  SILVERMERE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
LONDON, N18 3QW  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Applications 17/02151/FUL and 17/02152/FUL were discussed together as 

they raised similar issues, but voted on separately. 
2. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposals and relevant planning history. 

Page 4



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 249 - 

3. The statement of Councillor Alan Sitkin, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration and Business Development. 

4. The response of Michael Lowndes, agent for the applicant. 
5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and completion of a S106 legal agreement. 
 
 
368   
17/02152/FUL  -  TRIANGLE SITE, STONEHILL BUSINESS PARK, 
SILVERMERE DRIVE, N18 3QW  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The proposal was discussed together with application 17/02151/FUL 

above, but voted on separately. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and completion of a S106 legal agreement. 
 
 
369   
17/02964/RE4  -  HEREFORD HOUSE, 11 CAMERON CLOSE, N18 2LN  
 
 
NOTED the unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
370   
ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor J Charalambous left the meeting at this point. 
2. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, and his 

responses to Members’ questions. 
3. The Committee noted the performance against key indicators for the year 

to date from 1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017. 
 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21.11.2017 

 

- 250 - 

 
371   
CONFIRMATION OF ARTICLE 4(1) DIRECTION  (REPORT NO.97)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. Councillor Simon, having declared a pecuniary interest, left the room and 

took no part in the item. Chairmanship of the meeting passed to Councillor 
Levy as Vice Chair. 

2. The introduction by the Head of Development Management. 
3. The Planning Committee: 

a) noted the decision of Council on 19 July 2017; 
b) noted the representations received during consultation and officers’ 

response; 
c) noted the non-material amendments and confirmed the Article 4(1) 

Direction for Enfield Town Conservation Area (as amended) to come 
into effect on 8 January 2018 subject to any direction received from the 
Secretary of State; 

d) confirmed the cancellation of the existing orders from 1978 and 2006 
(insofar as the order from 2006 relates to Enfield Town Conservation 
Area) to come into effect on 8 January 2018, subject to any direction 
received from the Secretary of State. 

 
 
 
 

Page 6



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO   126 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
19.12.2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant Director, Regeneration 
and Planning 
 
Contact Officer: 
Planning Decisions Manager 
David Gittens Tel: 020 8379 8074 
Kevin Tohill Tel: 020 8379 5508 
 
4.1 APP
[...]
 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham 
David Gittens 
Kate Perry Tel: 0208 379 3853 

 
Ward:  
Cockfosters 
 

 
Ref: 15/04916/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  20 And Rear Of 18 - 22, Waggon Road, Barnet, EN4 0HL 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site and demolition of existing house to provide 4 x 6-bed 
detached single family dwelling houses with attached garages and rooms in roof, new access road 
from Waggon Road and associated landscaping. Amended drawings received April 2017. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
John Wood 
20 Waggon Road 
Barnet 
EN4 0HL 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Drummond Robson 
41 Fitzjohn Avenue 
Barnet 
EN5 2HN 
 

 
ADDENDUM:  
 
It is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and the signing of 
an appropriate s106 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
Applications of this nature would normally be considered under delegated powers but the 
application has been brought to the Planning Committee because Councillors Charalambous and 
Pearce requested that the application be presented to and determined by the Committee if Officers 
were minded to approve the scheme. 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 15/04916/FUL    LOCATION:  20 And Rear Of 18 -22, Waggon Road, Barnet, EN4 0HL 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 10



1. Background 
 

1.1 This application was originally reported to a meeting of the Planning Committee on 
27 June 2017.  At that meeting members resolved to defer the decision as they were 
concerned that the proposed development to provide 4 additional dwellings was to 
make no contribution towards Affordable Housing. The application was considered 
acceptable in all other respects. This update seeks to further explore the issues 
raised in relation to Affordable Housing. 
 

1.2 Since the committee meeting th
[...]
 
in viability result in a profit surplus being generated, this can trigger the payment of 
affordable housing contributions. This can be secured through a s106 agreement and 
would ensure that a contribution would be made (in line with the aims and objectives 
outlined in the National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Policy 8.2 of the London 
Plan 2016, Policy CP46 of the Enfield Core Strategy 2010, Policy DMD2 of the 

Page 11



Enfield Development Management Document 2014 and the Enfield s106 SPD) 
should a viable profit be generated from the proposals. 
 

1.6 Given that the second viability review has not suggested a change in approach, 
Officers consider it appropriate to pursue this course of action and maintain the 
recommendation to grant planning permission as recommended when the application 
was reported to the Planning Committee in June 2017. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That planning permission be granted GRANTED subject to the conditions in the 
earlier report, and the signing of an appropriate s106. 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 19th December 2017 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham 
David Gittens 
Maria Demetri 
Tel No: 020 8379 1000 

 
Ward: Highlands  
 

 
Ref: 17/02775/FUL 
 

 
Category: Major Dwellings  

 
LOCATION:  Former Comfort Hotel, 52 Rowantree Road. EN2 8PW 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Conversion of hotel into 10 self contained flats comprising (2 x 1 bed , 4 x 2 bed, 4 x 
3 bed) involving side dormer, installation of terraces, balconies and light wells, alterations to 
fenestration together with associated landscaping and parking. 
 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr M Savva  
Zaharas Development (UK) 
Comfort Hotel 
52 Rowantree Road 
Enfield 
EN2 8PN 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr F Kyriacou 
FPS (UK) Ltd 
1st Floor Katherine House  
11 Wyllyotts Place  
Potters Bar 
EN6 2JD  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That subject to the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure the obligations set out in the 
report, the Head of Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to  
GRANT planning permission. 
 
 
Note for Members: It has been confirmed in writing that the applicant is not a relation of Cllr 
Savva. In addition, the proposal is being presented to Members because under the Scheme of 
Delegation all Major Residential applications which are recommended for approval must be 
determined by Members of the Planning Committee.    

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 
Ref: 17/02775/FUL    LOCATION:  Comfort Hotel, 52 Rowantree Road, EN2 8PW,  
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 24



1. Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The subject site is located on the northern side of Rowantree Road, to the west of 

Chasewood Avenue.  The site is an irregular shape, with an area of 1,615sqm 
and is occupied by a former hotel (Comfort Hotel) with a large hardstand car 
parking area within the front forecourt.  The hotel ceased trading in October 2014.  
The property has also been referred to as Enfield House previously.   
 

1.2 The existing building is a turn of the century four-storey building with a prominent 
unsightly flat roof side extension dating from the late 1960s/early 1970s, which 
provides a total of 1,468m2 floor area including 34 rooms (13 single, 18 double, 2 
family, 1 triple), reception area, residents’ bar, residents’ lounge, commercial 
kitchen, conference room and administration offices.  
 

1.3 With the exception of the subject site, the surrounding area is residential and 
features mostly semi-detached two-storey single family dwellings in a mix of 
styles. 
 

1.4 The site is not located within a 
[...]
6

2
0
.
3
5

2
0
.
2
9

NO
 A

CC
ES

S

ST
OR

E ST
OR

E

RO
OM

 2
25

RO
OM

 2
26

RO
OM

 2
27

RO
OM

 2
28

RO
OM

 2
29

RO
OM

 2
30

RO
OM

 2
31RO
OM

 2
32

RO
OM

 2
33

RO
OM

 2
02

RO
OM

 2
03

RO
OM

 2
00

RO
OM

 2
01

OF
FI

CEOF
FI

CE

WE
ST

 E
LE

VA
TI

ON
 (

SI
DE

)

2
0
.
3
7

1

S
C

A
L

E
 A

T
 1

.1
0

0

2
3

4
5

6
7

8
9

1
0

2

S
C

A
L

E
 A

T
 1

.2
0

0

4
6

8
1
0

1
2

1
4

1
6

1
8

2
0Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 19 December 2017 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
David Gittens 
Ms Claire Williams   
Tel No: 02083794372 

 
Ward:  
Southbury 
 

 
Ref: 17/00986/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Unit 5 Martinbridge Industrial Estate , 240-242 Lincoln Road, Enfield, EN1 1SP 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Subdivision of existing self-storage unit with ancillary offices (Class B8) into 3 units 
involving demolition of 2-storey office block to south elevation, part retention of Class B8 use, part 
change of use from Class B8 to a mixed commercial use (Class B8/A1), construction of 
mezzanines to 2 units, partial increase in height of building, including entrance way to south 
elevation, associated building alterations, reconfigured car park and revised servicing 
arrangements. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Travis Perkins (Properties) Ltd And Tesco 
Pension Trust... 
C/O Agent 
 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Mr Tim Rainbird 
Ingeni Building  
17 Broadwick Street 
London 
W1F 0AX 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED.  
 
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
Applications of this nature would normally be considered under delegated authority but the 
application has been brought to the Planning Committee due to the planning issues raised. 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 7



 
Ref: 17/00986/FUL    LOCATION:  Unit 5 Martinbridge Industrial Estate , 240-242 Li
[...]
sociated landscaping and amenity including sub-station. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Enfield Strategic Property Services 
London Borough Of Enfield 
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3ES 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Kate Timmis 
GVA 
65 Gresham Street 
London 
EC2V 7NQ 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That, subject to referral to the Great London Authority, the Head of Development 
Management/Planning Decisions Manager(s) be authorised to finalise conditions and to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions. 
 

Page 119 Agenda Item 9



 
Ref: 17/00344/RE4    LOCATION:  Bury Lodge Depot, Bury Street West, London, N9 9LA 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 120



1. Summary of Main Issues 

1.1  The main issues involved in this application are: 

  The principle of redevelopment of an MOL site with residential dwellings; 

The visual impact of the proposed buildings on the openness, character and 
appearance of the surrounding area, streetscape, nearby listed building and local 
views; 

The impact of the proposal upon surrounding residential amenity in terms of visual 
intrusion, overbearing impact, a sense of enclosure, loss of light, privacy, noise and 
disturbance; 

  The acceptability of a residential use in this location; 

  The quality of the residential accommodation proposed; 

  The acceptability of the quantum and type of affordable housing provided; 

The impact of the development upon the highway network, conditions of highway 
safety and levels of parking provision; 

The ability of the proposal to reduce its energy demands through the use of 
renewable energy technologies and increased energy efficiency; 

The measures taken to mitigate the effects of the proposal through contributions 
secured by CIL, and; 

The effect of the proposal on water resources and it
[...]
i

gh
t w

ith
 in

te
rn

al
 b

lin
ds

. C
ol

ou
r

T
B

C
 

T
im

be
r 

fe
nc

e 
w

ith
 lo

w
 le

ve
l b

ric
k

up
st

an
d

G
al

va
ni

se
d 

st
ee

l p
la

nt
er

 w
ith

 d
ar

k 
br

on
ze

m
et

al
lic

 P
P

C
 fi

ni
sh

 to
 m

at
ch

 w
in

do
w

 fr
am

es

20
T

im
be

r 
fe

nc
e 

on
 to

p 
of

 b
in

 s
to

re

13
M

et
al

 in
su

la
te

d 
ac

ou
st

ic
 lo

uv
re

s,
 a

no
di

se
d 

da
rk

br
on

ze
 c

ol
ou

r 
to

 m
at

ch
 w

in
do

w
 fr

am
es

, t
o 

be
flu

sh
 w

ith
 b

ric
kw

or
k

M
et

er
 b

ox
 w

ith
 d

ar
k 

br
on

ze
 m

et
al

lic
 P

P
C

 fi
ni

sh
 to

m
at

ch
 w

in
do

w
 fr

am
es

, t
o 

be
 fl

us
h 

w
ith

 b
ric

kw
or

k

18

22

P
H

O
T

O
V

O
LT

A
IC

 P
A

N
E

LS
 T

O
 B

E
 L

O
C

A
T

E
D

O
N

 S
O

U
T

H
-F

A
C

IN
G

 R
O

O
F

S

1
In

co
rp

or
at

in
g 

A
m

en
dm

en
ts

20
/0

1/
20

17
2

P
la

nn
in

g 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n
25

/0
1/

20
17Page 184



P
age 185



P
age 186



P
age 187



P
age 188



P
age 189



P
age 190


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 21 NOVEMBER 2017
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING (REPORT NO.126)
	5 15/04916/FUL  -  20 AND REAR OF 18-22 WAGGON ROAD, EN4 0HL
	6 17/02775/FUL  -  FORMER COMFORT HOTEL, 52 ROWANTREE ROAD, ENFIELD, EN2 8PW
	7 17/00986/FUL  -  UNIT 5 MARTINBRIDGE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 240-242 LINCOLN ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1SP
	That PLANNING PERMISSION BE REFUSED for the following reasons:

	8 17/01161/FUL  -  1-3 CHALKMILL DRIVE, ENFIELD, EN1 1TZ
	9 17/00344/RE4  -  BURY LODGE DEPOT, BURY STREET WEST, LONDON, N9 9LA



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.12.2017 

 

- 320 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous, Nick Dines, 

Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Jim Steven and Elif Erbil 

 
ABSENT Derek Levy and Donald McGowan 

 
OFFICERS: Peter George (Assistant Director, Regeneration and 

Planning), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Kevin Tohill (Planning Decisions Manager), 
David Gittens (Planning Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen 
(Regeneration & Environment) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal 
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 

Approximately 14 members of the public, applicant and agent 
representatives 
 

 
444   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Levy. Apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillors Charalambous and Erbil. In the 
absence of Councillor Levy, Councillor Savva acted as Vice Chair. 
 
 
445   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
NOTED that Councillor Lappage advised that she had been supported by Lidl 
while she was Mayor, and had been involved in a conversation with a contact, 
but was not pre-determined in respect of application ref. 17/01161/FUL. 
 
 
446   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 21 
NOVEMBER 2017  
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.12.2017 

 

- 321 - 

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21 
November 2017 as a correct record. 
 
 
447   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.126)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
448   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
449   
17/00344/RE4  -  BURY LODGE DEPOT, BURY STREET WEST, LONDON, 
N9 9LA  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. An amendment to the recommendation to refer to deemed planning 

consent. 
2. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager, clarifying 

the proposals and the key issues. 
3. The deputation of Peter Bell, local resident. 
4. The response of Elle Milimuka, GVA, agent for the applicant. 
5. Councillors Charalambous and Erbil arrived at the meeting, but having 

missed part of the item, would not vote on this application. 
6. The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory Group 

(CAG). Officers would consult CAG on condition details. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The unanimous support of the members of the committee eligible to vote 

for the amended recommendation. 
 
AGREED that, subject to referral to the Greater London Authority, the Head of 
Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager(s) be authorised to 
finalise conditions and grant deemed planning permission subject to those 
conditions. 
 
 
450   
15/04916/FUL  -  20 AND REAR OF 18-22 WAGGON ROAD, EN4 0HL  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.12.2017 

 

- 322 - 

 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, further to 

consideration by Planning Committee on 27 June 2017. The scheme 
viability had been reviewed by a different consultant. Conditions would be 
reviewed to ensure the adequacy of drainage was addressed. 

2. The deputation of David Harbott, neighbouring resident. 
3. The agent for the applicant declined to speak in response. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. Noting Members’ comments, the proposal by the Chair that the matter be 

deferred for further discussion on affordable housing contributions and 
authority be delegated to the Head of Development Management to 
proceed, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition Lead. 

 
 
AGREED that the absence of any affordable housing contribution was not 
accepted and Officers requested to raise again the matter of an upfront 
affordable housing payment. If no payment forthcoming, decision to be 
delegated to officers to refuse planning permission on this ground. If a 
payment is proposed, then liaise with the Chair, Vice Chair and Opposition 
Lead. 
 
 
451   
17/00986/FUL  -  UNIT 5 MARTINBRIDGE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 240-242 
LINCOLN ROAD, ENFIELD, EN1 1SP  
 
 
NOTED that the application was withdrawn. 
 
 
452   
17/01161/FUL  -  1-3 CHALKMILL DRIVE, ENFIELD, EN1 1TZ  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, further to 

consideration by Planning Committee on 29 August 2017. 
2. The statement of Peter George, Assistant Director, Regeneration and 

Planning, providing strategic background information. 
3. The deputation of Craig Blatchford, agent for the applicant. 
4. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
5. The Committee voted to support the officers’ recommendation for refusal: 

there were 5 votes for and 5 votes against and the Chair gave his casting 
vote in favour of the recommendation for refusal. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
report. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 19.12.2017 

 

- 323 - 

 
 
453   
17/02775/FUL  -  FORMER COMFORT HOTEL, 52 ROWANTREE ROAD, 
ENFIELD, EN2 8PW  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking to secure 
the obligations set out in the report, the Head of Development Management / 
Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission. 
 
 
454   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. That the provisional date of 3 January would not be required for a Planning 

Committee meeting. The next meeting would therefore take place on 
Tuesday 23 January 2018. 

 
 
 
 


